
Page 1 of 9 
 

DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY -2017 
FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date of 
receipt of 

tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names of 
parties qualified after 
Technical Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names of 
parties not 

qualified after 
Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 

awarded to 
lowest 

tenderer/L1 

Contract No. & 
Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

1. CDI3694P17 Maintenance and extension of 
indoor UTP or STP cable and 
residential ADSL 
connectivity for the computer 
network in the field 
headquarters of Oil India 
Limited at Duliajan and other 
operational areas of Oil India 
Limited in Assam and 
Arunachal Pradesh for a 
period of three (3) years with 
a provision of one (1) year 
extension if required. 

Press 03.02.2017 Two Bid 07.03.2017 3 1) M/s. Sangeeta 
Electronics 

1) B L Traders 
2) Kaizen IT 
Services Private 
Limited 

Yes 6110901 
05.07.2017 

M/s. Sangeeta 
Electronics 

23,96,780.00 04.07.2020 

2. CDI4491P18 
 
 

Comprehensive maintenance 
of 2 x 55 TR capacity Central 
Air Conditioning Plant at 
MTDC for a period of 3 
years. 

Press 24.04.2017 Single 23.05.2017 1 1) M/s Sterling And 
Wilson Limited 

- Yes 6110928 
29.07.2017 

M/s.  Sterling 
And Wilson 
Limited 

23,35,500.00 28.07.2020 

3. CDI4407P18 
 
 
 
 
 

Comprehensive Annual 
Maintenance of 477 nos. Split 
Air conditioners up to 4TR 
capacity for a period of 03 
(three) years 

Press 12.04.2017 Single 11.05.2017 3 1) M/s. Ace Alliance 
(P) Ltd 
1) M/s. Sagar Traders 

1) M/S Sterling 
And Wilson 
Limited 

Yes 6110929 
29.07.2017 

M/s.  Ace 
Alliance (P) Ltd 

38,89,102.00 28.07.2020 

4. 
 
 
 

CDI3939P17 Hiring of services for NDT of 
structural members and joints 
in Drilling and Work Over 
Rigs, drawworks and crown 
blocks 

Press 28.02.2017 Single Stage 
Two Bid 
System 

21.03.2017 4(Four) 1. M/s. NDT 
Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 
2. M/s. The Perfect 
Inspection 
3. M/s. Metal Craft 
Engineering 

1. M/s. National 
Technical 
Services 

Yes 6110910 dated 
15.07.2017 

M/s. The 
Perfect 
Inspection 

13,92,897.60 3(Three) years 
from the date of 
Issue of Work 
Order. 

5. 
 
 
 

CDI3705P17 Hiring of services for 
collection of crude oil from 
effluent pits, cellars, sumps 
etc. of Wells, OCS, EPS, 
QPS, WHS & other 
installations in Assam Field 
and transportation of 
collected crude oil to OCS-1 
at South Bank or any other 
specified location for a period 
of 2(Two) years with a 
provision for extension by 
another 1(One) year 

Press 06.02.2017 Single Stage 
Two Bid 
System 

02.03.2017 10(Ten) 1. M/s. A. B. 
Enterprise 
2. Smti Bandana 
Phukan 
3. M/s. Borah 
Enterprise 
4. Sri Pankaj Goswami 
5. Sri Shiv Prakash 
Shahi 
6. Sri Baipalli Giridhar 
Rao 

1. M/s. Deepak 
Enterprise 
2. M/s. R. L. 
Agarwalla & Co. 
3. M/s. Rangpur 
Steel Udyog 
4. Rashid Ahmed 
Choudhury 

Yes 6110913 dated 
17.07.2017 

Shri Baipalli 
Giridhar Rao 

81,94,625.00 2(Two) years 
from the date of 
Issue of Work 
Order. 

6. CDI3306P17 Repairing /Construction of 
approach road , repairing/ 
Construction of plinth with 
new hard standing area, 
construction of CC & RCC 
foundations in location DIB at 
Shalmari area under 
Dibrugarh district including 
supply of all materials except 
cement & empty cement bags. 

Press  Two Bid 
System 

 40 (Forty) 39(Thirty-Nine) 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. L.Borgohain. 
M/s. Pradeep Kr. 
Gogoi. 
M/s. R.K.Deb& Co. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. SujitGogoi. 
M/s. Binud Kr. Saikia. 
M/s. B.K.More. 
M/s. Dulal Dutta. 
M/s. B S & Co. 
M/s. Badri Rai 
Construction Pvt.Ltd. 

1 (one) Yes 6110919 
Dtd- 

24.7.2017 

Dulal Dutta 
Vendor Code- 

408197 

60,54,536.55 28 Weeks 



Page 2 of 9 
 

M/s. D.N.Bhuyan& 
Co. 
M/s.India 
Construction. 
M/s. 
ManabJyotiGogoi& 
Co. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. UtpalChetia. 
M/s. MM Construction 
M/s. Shree Shyam 
International. 
M/s. NumalSaikia. 
M/s. BibekBaruah. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. B K Agarwalla 
M/s. HareswarPhukan. 
M/s. LalitrajThakurai& 
Co. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. P.K. Kimsing& 
Sons. 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. Barua's 
Industries.  
M/s. Deep 
Construction. 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. M.Kalita& Co. 
M/s. Ningru Builders. 
PeoleePhookan 
M/s. 
PurugameeEnteprise 
M/s. NN Enterprise. 
M/s. Ganesh Sonowal 
M/s.  Laban Dutta 
M/s. Sunil Das & Co. 
M/s. Syan Brothers. 

7. 
 
 
 
 
 

CDI1237P17 Construction repairing of 
approach road preparation of 
plinth, disilting of existing 
effluent pits and construction 
modification RCC foundation 
for drilling location HYK in 
the plinth of well # HJN54 to 
suit 1400 AC/SCR outfit at 
Hapjan area of Tinsukia 
district or any other location 
including supply of all 
materials and equipments 
except cement. 

Press 08.06.16 Two Bid 
System 

14.7.16 50 (fifty) 44(Forty-Four) 
Power Grid Associates 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Baruas' 
Induastries. 
Sri BibekBaruah 
Bijoy Kr. Beria 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. HareswarPhukan 
M/s. 
HridayanandaKonwar 
M/s. India 
Construction 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. L. Brgohain 
Lexicon Engineering.  
M/s. M.Kalita& Co. 
ManabJyotiGogoi& 
Co. 
Mridul Borah 
M/s. Ningru Builders 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. R.B. Associates 
M/s. R.K.Deb& Co. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering 
Shri Sunil Hazarika. 

6(Six) Yes 6110921 
Dtd- 

24.7.2017 

R.K.Deb& Co. 
Vendor Code- 

401896 

65,29,247.96 12 Weeks. 



Page 3 of 9 
 

M/s. SujitGogoi. 
M/s. Syan Brothers 
M/s. Techno Chem 
India. 
M/s. United Builders. 
UtpalChetia. 
M/s. M.M. 
Construction 
Raju Phukan 
Bidders Name 
 
BirenBorkotoky 
M/s. Gogoi& Sons Co. 
JibonBharali 
O.P Garodia 
Binud Kr. Saikia 
MuktiNathSonowal 
Numalsaikia 
Sanjay Kr. Singh 
Tapan Dutta. 
B.K. More 
M/s. ApurbaLahon. 
Dulal Dutta 
M/s. Archangel Group 
MamuBaruah 
Shiva enterprise 

8. CDI3308P17 Construction RCC/CC 
foundation, 
development/strengthening of 
existing plinth & approach to 
suit BHEL A or equivalent 
outfit for  proposed water 
disposal well at the existing 
plinth of KLN #40 or any 
other location under 
Dikom&Kathaloni area 
including supply of all 
materials except cement. 

Press 21.12.16 Two Bid 
System 

31.01.17 51(fifty 
one) 

47 (Forty Seven) 
Sri  DineshChetia 
M/s. Engineering 
Enterprise 
Binud Kr. Saikia. 
M/s. R.K. Deb & Co. 
Ajay Kr. Borah 
M/s. SujitGogoi. 
M/s. Dulal Dutta 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. PradipKonwar& 
Co. 
M/s. Levant 
Construction 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. Rajlakshmee 
Construction 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. L. Borgohain. 
AmarjyotiGogoi. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. India 
Construction 
M/s. Badri Rai 
Construction Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Shree Shyam 
International. 
M/s. Saikia 
Construction 
M/s. UtpalChetia. 
M/s. B S & Co. 
M/s. Gohain 
Construction. 
M/s. MM Construction 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. B K Agarwalla 
M/s. HareswarPhukan 
Sri BibekBaruah 
M/s. Magarman& 
Company. 

4(Four) 
SakhangNgmu 
Dutta Entp. 
Lexicon Engg 
MukulBuragohain
. 

Yes 6110924 
Dtd- 

28.07.17 

L. Borgohain 
Vendor Code- 

401222 

29,79,866.57 08 Weeks 



Page 4 of 9 
 

M/s. D N Bhuyan& 
Co. 
M/s. Brothers & Sons. 
M/s. P.K Kimsing& 
Sons 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. D J Construction  
M/s. Gogoi 
Construction 
M/s. Mahanta Traders 
M/s. B.K Dutta & 
Brothers  
M/s. J K Industries 
M/s. M Kalita& Co. 
M/s. Ningru Builders 
M/s. Syan Brothers 
M/s. Deep 
Construction 
M/s. N N Enterprise 
M/s. Kapili Associates 
M/s. Sunil Das & 
Company. 
M/s. Khan & Co. 

9. CDI2591P17 Regarding and repairing of 
the existing asphalted road 
from DBY-NHK road 
junction to Kathalguri - 
Nagajan road junction with 
WBM and SDBC layers in 
Nagajan field area in Tinsukia 
district (approx. length 
=3.50km) including supply of 
all materials, tools and 
equipments. 

Press 15.10.2016 Two Bid 
System 

17.11.16 31 
(Thirty 
one) 

25 (Twenty-Five) 
M/s. H.L Chanda& Co. 
M/s. Gogoi& Co. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. B S & Co. 
M/s. India 
Construction. 
M/s. MM Construction 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika 
M/s. L. Borgohain 
M/s. Ningru Builders 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi 
United Construction 
Co. 
Lalit Raj Thakurai& 
Co. 
Khan & Co. 
M/s. D J Construction  
M/s. Sunil Das & Co. 
M/s. NirmanBikash 
M/s. 
MuktiNathSonowal. 
M/s. Bijoy Kr. Beria. 
M/s. Junali Enterprise. 
M/s. R K Deb & Co. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
Sri KumudBaruah 
M/s. D.N Bhuyan& 
Co. 
M/s. Techno Chem 
India. 

6 (Six) Yes 6110932 
Dtd- 

31.7.17 

NirmanBikash 
Vendor Code- 

401545 

64,28,892.35 16 weeks 

10. CDI2596P17 Development of Buddha 
Mandir road (1.0 km) by sub 
base with GSB &gravel,  two 
layers of 75mm thick (GR-II 
& GR-III)  water bound 
macadam and 40mm thick 
semi dense bituminous 
concrete. (all materials 
including bitumen, to be 
supplied by contractor) 

Press 15.10.2016 Two Bid 
System 

01.12.16 84 (Eighty 
Four) 

62(Sixty-Two) 
M/s. Borah Enterprise 
M/s. R.K. Deb. 
M/s. Pradeep Kr. 
Gogoi. 
M/s. Gogoi& 
Company. 
M/s. B S & Company. 
M/s. Kapili Associates. 
SukritiBhusan Deb. 
M/s. H.L Chanda& Co. 
M/s. India 

22 (Twenty Two) Yes 6110935 
Dtd- 

31.07.2017 

Sheema 
Construction 

Vendor Code- 
402236 

38,05793.67 22 weeks 



Page 5 of 9 
 

Construction 
M/s. Techno Chem 
India. 
M/s. MM 
Construction. 
M/s. Rana Enterprise. 
M/s. Nirmal Borah 
Sri Nabin Ch. Boruah 
M/s. Rekha Enterprise 
M/s. Goswami 
Brothers 
M/s. B.K. Dutta & 
Brothers 
M/s. S.C. Bhowmick& 
Co. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika 
M/s. MM Enterprise. 
M/s. Sunil Das & Co. 
M/s. D.G & Co. 
M/s. BinodKalita& Co. 
M/s. L. Borgohain 
M/s. Delta Enterprise. 
M/s. United 
Construction 
Company. 
Lalit Raj Thakurai& 
Co. 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. Mitra Enterprise. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. D.J. Construction 
M/s. Levant 
Construction 
M/s. PradipKonwar& 
Co. 
M/s. NirmanBikash 
M/s. Borah Enterprise. 
M/s. Sunrise 
Construction 
M/s. AmarjyotiGogoi 
M/s. Madhuri 
Enterprise. 
M/s. Junali Enterprise 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. B G Builders 
M/s. Raj & Raj 
Construction 
Kumud Boruah 
M/s. United Enterprise 
M/s. J.K Construction 
& Co. 
H.P & J.P Enterprise 
D.N Bhuyan& Co. 
Brothers & Sons 
M/s. J K Industries  
ManabjyotiGogoi& 
Co. 
M/s. Kundu& Co. 
M/s. B.P & Sons 
M/s. Gohain 
Construction 
M/s. Deepak 
Enterprise 
M/s. Associated Eve’s 
Construction. 
M/s. Anuradha 
Builders & Carriers 
M/s. Olivia 



Page 6 of 9 
 

Construction 
M/s. P.B Dey. 
M/s. Sheema 
Construction 
M/s. Bulee Enterprise 
M/s. Gogoi 
Construction. 
M/s. 
MuktiNathSonowal 
 

11 CDI4108P17 Construction/Repairing of 
bitumenous road by,75 mm 
thick WBM in two 
layers,20mm thick Premixing 
with Seal Coat including 
supply of all materials except 
Bitumen.(Approach road of 
Loc HTM-1 Tea garden 
portion length Approx 
1.40Km) 

Press 18.03.2017 Two Bid 
System 

20.04.17 41 
(Forty 
One) 

39(THIRTY-NINE) 
AJOY KUMAR 
BORAH 
AMAR JYOTI 
GOGOI 
ANSARI 
CONSTRUCTION 
ASSOCIATED EVE'S 
CONSTRUCTION 
B K DUTTA & 
BROTHERS 
D. J. 
CONSTRUCTION 
BADRI RAI 
CONSTRUCTION 
PVT.LTD. 
BORAH 
ENTERPRISE 
CHAWDANG 
BROTHERS & CO 
DIPANTAR 
BORSAIKIA 
DIPEN KONWAR 
GOGOI & 
COMPANY 
H.L. CHANDA & CO. 
JITUMONI 
HAZARIKA 
KALITA 
ENTERPRISE 
KUNDU & CO 
MAGARMAN & CO. 
MAHABIR 
BUILDERS 
MANUJ 
RAJKONWAR 
NIRMAN BIKASH 
PULIN CH.GOGOI 
PEOLEE PHUKAN 
R B ASSOCIATES 
R.K. CHETIA & 
SONS 
R.K. DEB & CO 
RAJIV YADAV 
RANA ENTERPRISE 
DELTA 
ENTERPRISE 
SHARMA 
CONSTRUCTION 
P.K. KIMSING & 
SONS 
SUNRISE 
CONSTRUCTION 
THANESWAR 
CHAMUAH 
UNITED BUILDERS 
UNITED 
CONSTRUCTION 

2 (two) Yes 6110931 
Dtd- 

31.07.2017 

Ansari 
Construction 

Vendor Code- 
400114 

39,79,262.00 24 weeks 



Page 7 of 9 
 

COMPANY 
UTPAL CHETIA 
GUNAMA 
ENTERPRISE 
M M 
CONSTRUCTION 
ENGINEERING 
ENTERPRISE 
BINUD KR.SAIKIA 

12 CDI1585P17 Improvement of existing 
gravel road to asphalted road 
from Bazaloni- Makum main 
road to location HXU plinth 
(BZL well no.1) by providing 
WBM & SDBC layers 
including supply of all 
materials, tools &equipments. 
(Approximate  Length 1.20 
Km) 

Press 01.08.16 Two Bid 
System 

01.09.16 59 (Fifty 
Nine) 

44(Forty-Four) 
M/s. Lexicon 
Engineering 
M/s. B K More 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. 
HridayanandaKonwar. 
M/s. D J Construction  
M/s. R.K. Deb & Co. 
M/s. O.P Garodia. 
M/s. 
BhaskarBorchetia. 
M/s. Nurul Amin. 
M/s. MM 
Construction. 
M/s. Techno  Chem 
India 
M/s. SujitGogoi. 
M/s. Badri Rai 
Construction Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Probin Dutta. 
M/s. Shree Shyam 
International. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering. 
M/s. Dulal Dutta 
M/s. Raju Phukan 
M/s. United Builders. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. ApurbaLahon. 
M/s. Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. Tapan Dutta. 
M/s. H.L Chanda& Co. 
M/s. HareswarPhukan 
M/s. India 
Construction 
M/s. Biju Hazarika. 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
M/s. Gogoi& 
Company.  
M/s. 
ManabjyotiGogoi& 
Company. 
M/s. Gogoi& Sons 
Company. 
 D.J & Associates (P) 
Ltd. 
M/s. AnujSaikia. 
M/s. Shiva Enterprises 
M/s. L Borgohain 
M/s. Junali Enterprise 
M/s. UtpalChetia. 
M/s. Baruas’ Industries 
M/s. M Kalita& Co. 
M/s. BirenBorkotoky 
M/s. Sunil Das & 
Company. 
M/s. Sanjay Kr. Singh 

15 (Fifteen) Yes 6110934 
Dtd- 

31.07.2017 

Gupta & Co. 
Vendor Code- 

400864 

55,19,506.28 16 weeks 



Page 8 of 9 
 

M/s. Lalit Raj 
Thakurai& Co. 

13 CDI1231P17 Construction/ repairing of 
approach road, preparation of 
plinth disilting of existing 
effluent pits and construction 
/ modification RCC 
foundation for drilling 
location HYF & HYH to suit 
1400 AC/SCR outfit in the 
plinth of well # HJN57 at 
Hapjan area of Tinsukia 
district or any other locations 
including supply of all 
materials and equipments 
except cement. 

Press 07.06.16 Two Bid 
System 

07.07.16 53  
(Fifty 
three) 

45(Forty-Five) 
M/s. B.S & Company. 
Badri Rai Construction 
Pvt. Ltd. 
M/s. Baruas' 
Induastries. 
Sri BibekBaruah 
Bijoy Kr. Beria 
M/s. Gogoi& 
Company. 
M/s. Gupta & Co. 
M/s. H.L Chanda& Co. 
M/s. HareswarPhukan 
M/s. India 
Construction 
M/s. Khan & Co. 
M/s. L. Brgohain 
M/s. Lalit Raj 
Thakurai& Co. 
Lexicon Engineering.  
M/s. M.Kalita& Co. 
ManabJyotiGogoi& 
Co. 
Mridul Borah 
M/s. Ningru Builders 
M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 
Sri Pradeep Kr. Gogoi. 
M/s. R.B. Associates 
M/s. R.K.Deb& Co. 
M/s. Sincon 
Engineering 
Shri Sunil Hazarika. 
M/s. Sujit Gogoi. 
M/s. Syan Brothers 
M/s. Techno Chem 
India. 
M/s. United Builders. 
M/s. United 
Construction 
Company. 
UtpalChetia. 
M/s. M.M. 
Construction 
Raju Phukan 
M/s. Gogoi& Sons Co. 
O.P Garodia 
Binud Kr. Saikia 
MuktiNathSonowal 
Numalsaikia 
Sanjay Kr. Singh 
Tapan Dutta. 
B.K. More 
M/s. ApurbaLahon. 
Dulal Dutta 
Probin Dutta 
M/s. Archangel Group 
M/s. Shiva enterprise 
 
 
 
 

8(Eight) Yes 6110933 
Dtd- 

31.07.17 

L. Borgohain 
Vendor Code- 

401222 

72,98,949.06 12 weeks 



Page 9 of 9 
 

14. CDG3623P17 Hiring of Services for 2D 
Seismic Data Processing & 
Interpretation of 7475 LKM 
2D Seismic Data acquired in 
Unapprised areas of North 
East 

Press January, 
2017 

Two Bid 
System 

29.03.2017 9(Nine) 5(Five) 
1) M/s. Absolute 
Imaging, Canada 
2) M/s. LLC 
Ingeoservice, Russia 
3) M/s. Geokinetics 
Processing Inc., Texas 
4) M/s. TNG-Group 
LLC, Russia 
5) M/s. Geofizyka 
Torun SP. ZO.O UL, 
Poland 

4(Four) 
1) M/s. RC 
Enterprise 
2) M/s. Beicip-
Franlab Siege 
Social 
3) M/s. Panagea 
Inc. 
4) M/s. Divestco 
Inc.  

Yes 6208427/ 
CDG3623P17/ 
GPHY/2017 
dtd. 07.07.2017 

M/s. TNG-
Group LLC, 
Russia 

12,52,10780.00 The entire 
assigned work 
shall be 
completed 
within 
28.02.2019 or 
90(Ninety) days 
from last 
quantum of 
data delivery to 
the Contractor 

 
 
 
     
          


